ON Sem iconductor™
100 mA Negative Voltage
Regulators
The MC79L00, A Series negative voltage regulators are
inexpensive, easy-to-use devices suitable for numerous applications
requiring up tolOO mA. Like the higher powered MC7900 Series
negative regulators, this series features thermal shutdown and current
limiting, making them remarkably ragged. In most applications, no

M C 79L18C M C 79L18AC -1 8
M C 79L24C M C 79L24AC -2 4
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device
Operating
Temperature Range Package
MC79LXXACD*
T j = 0° to +125°C
S O P -8
MC79LXXACP Plastic Power
MC79LXXCP Plastic Power
MC79LXXABD*
T j "  40° to  +125°C
S O P -8
M C79LXXABP* Plastic Power
XX indicates nominal voltage
© Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2002
January, 2002 -  Rev. 4
185 Publication O rder Number:
MC79L00/D
MC79L00, MC79L00A Series
MAXIMUM RATINGS (TA = +25°C, un less otherw ise noted.)
Rating Symbol Value Unit
Input Voltage ( -5  V) Vi -3 0 V dc
(-1 2 , -1 5 , -1 8  V) -3 5
(-2 4  V) -4 0
Storage Temperature Range Tstg -6 5  to +150 °C
Junction Tem perature T j +150 ° c
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (V| = -1 0  V, l0  = 40 mA, C| = 0.33 |.iF, C0  = 0.1 j.lF, -4 0 °C  < T j +125°C (for M C79LXXAB),
0°C < T j < +125°C (for M C79LXXAC)).
MC79L05C, AB MC79L05AC, AB
Characteristics Symbol Min Typ Max Min Typ Max Unit
Output Voltage (T j = +25°C) V o -4 .6 -5 .0 -5 .4 -4 .8 -5 .0 -5 .2 V dc
Input Regulation (T j = +25°C) Regyne m V
-7 .0  V dc > V| > -2 0  Vdc - - 200 - - 150
-8 .0  V dc > V| > -2 0  Vdc - - 150 - - 100
Load Regulation Regioad m V
T j = +25°C, 1.0 mA < l0  < 100 mA - - 60 - - 60
1.0 mA < l0  < 40 mA - - 30 - - 30
Output Voltage V o V dc
-7 .0  V dc > V| > -2 0  Vdc, 1.0 mA < l0  < 40 mA -4 .5 - -5 .5 -4 .7 5 - -5 .2 5
V| = -1 0  Vdc, 1.0 mA < l0  < 70 mA -4 .5 - -5 .5 -4 .7 5 - -5 .2 5
Input B ias Current •lB mA
(T j = +25°C) - - 6.0 - - 6.0
(T j = +125°C) - - 5.5 - - 5.5
Input B ias C urrent Change I IB mA
-8 .0  V dc > V| > -2 0  Vdc - - 1.5 - - 1.5
1.0 mA < l0  < 40 mA - - 0.2 - - 0.1
Output Noise Voltage Vn - 40 - - 40 - fiV
(TA = +25°C, 10 Hz < f  < 100 kHz)
Ripple Rejection RR 40 49 - 41 49 - dB
(-8 .0  > V| > -1 8  Vdc, f  = 120 Hz, T j = +25°C)
Dropout Voltage (Iq  = 40 mA, T j = +25°C) |V |-V 0 | - 1.7 - - 1.7 - V dc
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (V| = -1 9  V, l0  = 40 mA, C| = 0.33 pF, C0  = 0.1 j.lF, -4 0 °C  < T j +125°C (for M C79LXXAC),
0°C < T j < +125°C (for M C79LXXAB)).
MC79L12C, AB MC79L12AC, AB
Characteristics Symbol Min Typ Max Min Typ Max Unit
Output Voltage (T j = +25°C) V o -11.1 -1 2 -1 2 .9 -1 1 .5 -1 2 -1 2 .5 V dc
Input Regulation Regiine m V
(T j = +25°C)